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i DEPARTUENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORENTIA.
MUNICIPAL LABORATORY.

e

BACTERIOLOGICAL EXAMINATION OF WATER.

San Diego, Cal, May Zlst, 1918.

Laboratory Number 1717 Sample Number 608 Reoceived
Marked 4510 - 38th Street.
Total Count on Standard Agar. 2t 37° C per co.
24 houre 48 hours

50
Colon Bacillus ..,.. not .... present in ¢.1 oc.

Colon Bacillue .... not .... present in 1. ocec.
Colon Bacillus ..,.. not .,... present in 10. oo.
Conclusions:

Nogative for B, Coli.

San Diegec, Cal. May 30th, 1518.

Laboratory Number 1718 Sampl}e Mumber 607 Reoceived.
Marked 5140 Monroe |
Total Count on Standard Agar, at 37° C. per oc.
34 hours. 48 hours.
Colon Bacillus ,.., not .... present in 0;1 0o,
Oolqn Bacillue .,.. not .... present in 1. oco.
Colon Bacillus ,... not .... present in 10. oo.
Conoclusions:

Negative for B, Coli.
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OPERATING DEPARTMENT
City of San Diego.
Main office City Hall,

November 20, 1919

Col. Ed Fletcher,
920 Eighth Street,
San Diego, Calif.

Dear Sir:

The City has an excellent opportunity to
estaeblish a modern testing laboratory for the phys-
ical tecting of materiels of construction, but I feel
that it would not be justifiable to establish it for
city testing, only, as we would not have sufficient

zigting to require more than half a testing engineer's
a » g

[ i e —————
.

In view of the faet that the County Highway
Commission is to have charge of a great deal of high-
way construotion, I suggest that, for your own pro-
tection, you join with us in establishing this lab
orelory by paying one-half of the engineer's salary,
This would amount to about $125.00 per month.

In explanation, let me say that we have se-
cured _ermission to use the laboratory equipment of
the Bureau of Standards laboratory in Balboa Park,

whiﬁy will save considerable expense in starting this
worgK,

Undoubtedly you will require the services of
an inspector to examine your material deposits whigh
you contemplate using in the proposed paving, and
Mr, Jewett, the testing engineer we Propose to place
in charge of the laboratory, would be an excellent
engineer for that purpose. I might state that Mr,
;ewgtt 2:3 bgenvg te;ting engineer for the U, S.

eclamation Service for man ears and is
doubt the man for this workf 4 S irnens

Hoping to have your co-operation in this
matter, I am,

Very truly yours, | | l

wilbur H.Judy ey

Manager of Operation

SEDSEnOA]

P . ke ]
R e N —

e R T L R T R TR T T

R Uarch 19, 1920

\

. W, H, Judy,
laneger of QOverations,
San Diego, Californias.

.I.Iy dear lir. Judy:

: In my argument with you the other day
as to the damage to the e System in cease
the City attempted to build E1 Capitan, I did
not ‘cover 811 the points I intended, amd in
order that you may hawe the fagts, I wish to
give you the following information.,

_ “ There is no controversy over the title
to the dam site. The Water Compeny -owms
the ‘1land on whiech.the dam site is located, and
about 3/4th mo of the reservoir site

- east of the dam, .as well as.l/4 mile_ &2-the
vqlley"be‘le the dam, Ve have spent between
810,000 snd $15,000 in developing E1 Capiten
Dam site to determine its value as a dam site.
If a dam were built at E1l Capitan it would back

- the water-over 100 feet over our South Fork and
-Chocolate siphons. Certainly if the City ever
did condemn our dam site and lands, it-would be
compelled to pasy for them. It would also have
t0.pay at least $120,000 or $130,000 for a conduit
between 3 amd 4 miles in length @bove the high
.v‘ggtere;gv%}ngf El capitgn %n, ordert}':o ro{eoth

e 8 Cuyasmaca System, per arly the
South Fork and Chocolate siphons. )

- ; - We haw a main road to the diverting
dam and six miles:- of this county road will be

_ flooded if El Capitan is built. The City would

be compelled to “anpthercoanty road at an
expense of at leadt {360,000 or 370,000, Mmoo or
three miles below E1l Capitan dam cite we have a
pumping plent inatalled, ani the right to pump
3,000,000 gallona of water daily. Bnilﬁi.n{nﬁl
Capitan would vitally effect owr pmgiﬁ P .
As you know, we own between 15 and 2 les of
~riparian rights on the river below. I am sure
neither Ir. Henshaw nor lir. llurray nor myself

SV Thed
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would cansider that ‘the amount ogaggmggg done would |
v L ]

smount to less than {700,000 or if El
Cepitan site were taken away from us by the Clty.
/ - ;

If you will read Hon. Cato Sells' testi-
nony, I think you m1% £ind that he will demeni
o2 the City at least (500,000 far the acquisition
of new londs, for the bmilding of schools, houses,
gatgr gsystem, roads, and even the removel of the
egd, . : m :

The City of San-Diego can count on
the expenditure of a2 million dollars before
they commence building El1 Cepitan, end -the cost
of the denm will be at least millions. Then
there will be the riparian owners to contend with,
end it will cost another million-to build a pipe
line to the Citye. :

- The U.S. Reclametion Service revort
ghows that the net safe 1d -of Capitan, after
release for riparian londss with no allowance for

trensmission loss, is 3,660,000 gallons daily.
7ith Fletcher Dem bull$ at the head of the
Cuyameca Flume, the net, safe yield would be only
. 2,810,000 gellons daily. - -~ = - '

The Reclamation Service revort shows
-that the net safe yield of.the present Cuyamaca
System 1s-3,100,000 gallons daily, and with
Tlotcher Dam bullt-(end it conld be built'at a
cost of $350,000) our net safe yleld is 6,630,000
gellons deily, end with & smell diverting dam at
South Fork, together with Fletcher Dam buXlt,
$he Cuymmeca System will give & net: safe yleld
of 6,900,000 gallons daily. s

: A1 of the sbove estimates of the U,S.

Reclamation Service of the Cuyamaca System are
based on minor repairs to the flume, and allow.
e omall shortage in the su lgofirr tion -
water during one yeor of ¢ ig drouth, I wish
you would consider the following: :

IR 2+ gt L
ego's B8ys or years een
5,550,000 gallona daily. the 8t of the impound-
ing systemalone was say 500,000, so that eve

*y
dro% "the City water, o o sent City system
cos ﬁ,aoo,ooo for every 1,008‘:'300 ga:l.logn mu’

“ ¥ . —— - -—— -

" Hodges water is based on
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‘'net safe yield, With Barret Dam built, end adding

yowr cost of Lower Otay, the total cost of the

impounding system will be sbout 8,000,000, with
e net sefe yleld of 9,400,000 gallons daily net
safe yleld, dr neerly $900,000 far esch 1,000,000
gallons delly net sefe yield.

How, take the Cuyamaca System, with a
valuation of $1,4.51,000, a8 determined ’l')y the
State Engineer at the request of the Iz liesa,
Lemon Grove,Spring Velley Irrigation District
lest Fall; with & net safe yield of 3,100,000
gallons deily net safe yield as Jjust determined
by the U.S. Reclamation Service, this represents
o cost of approximately $450,000 per 1,000,000
%allons daily net safe yield from the present

uyamaca System. By spending $350,000 to build
P™letcher Dam at the head of owr Ilume, &nd
8150,000 more in repeiring our flume and water
gystem, we will have e wvaluetion of say 32,000,000
f6r the Cuyamsce System, with & net safe yield of

6 980 000 gallons deily net safe yield, or & cost
0

360,0 per 1,000,000 gellons net safe, daily,
from the Cuyamaca System, as determined by the -

U.S. Reclamation Service,

Pakins Lake Hodges Dam, with 2 net safe
yield, according to the State Engineer, of
9,700,000 gallans deily net safe yield, and 2
veluation of $1,838,000, ag determined by the
State Engineer Por the Cerdiff Irrigation Dis-
trict, shows & cost of approximately ;200,000
per 1,000,000 gallone daily net safe yield.

information may not be offieciel, but
my understanding is thet the cost of the water
developed by the Sweetwater System is approximate-
1y 8750,000 for 1,000,000 net safe yield daily.

0f course, in comparing the cost of

water it must be borne in mind that the cost of

the Cuyamaca Water is based on delivery at Uni-

vorsity Heights Reservoir, while the cost of Lake
&elivery at theo oity

1imits, Del liar, or at Lake Hodges reservoir.

Hoping this information may interest
you, I am

Yours very truly,
EF /bm
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ir., We R, Hwer,. - AR ‘ ;3«-;:;?;;j;w
Del hMsr, Calif. R O

ky dear lir. Eyer: ' R T A R

Answering yours of December 21st,
will advise it is out of the question, ama = 0
I do not oare %o make the trade. Y eammot = i
see the value of your prorerty. e ks, R

I will recommend to.Hrs.lfletoher?iffﬁﬁég'lfég‘

that you be rented the corner for three years =
for szm & Jear, youn to pay a_.ll tms and (8 ; ':.__;._'._‘r {
lnsurance, and we will take the furniture =
°!Fi°f the nouse; and the other two years, = =
five years in all, we will ﬂrhitrﬁterfhg'qﬁ;ﬂﬁf' ;
rent if we cannot agree on it. flis e

F et
IS R T

You can meke any improvements that =

you want %o the house and leave them there whem =
333; ?af-ﬁt%oﬁs’el’irgﬁ"’tz. but m-s.',E‘lotohe'r"d“ab‘aff‘.}’f-?}-?l

e e property. This is her = .
property, and not.mdnp.ﬁp & . 7‘1 h‘:;_'g:

syl
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WILBER H. JUID

MANAGER OF OPERATION

OPERATING DEPARTMENT

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
MAIN OFFICE CITY HALL

Harch 24, 1920,

Col, Ed Fletcher,
Dear Sir: '

Enclosed please find letter from the
Water Works Supply Co, to Mr, King regarding
the increase in the cost of the Crispin air
and vacuum valves, This letter is returned
to you for your files,

In this connection, I wish to advise
you that the Water Works Supply Co, have been
notified that all valves to be used on the la
Jolla-Del Har pipe line are to be purchased by
you, and if you have cancelled the order for
valves because of the inability to secure ézarly
delivery, this cancellation includes all valves,
whether ordered for your end of the line or the

Very truly yours,
WHJ/1.
| MANAGER OF OPERATIO
(.

wW. E. METZ
CHIEF CLERK
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uA::::‘:r“o:Aﬂon ' . w.“:; =::: WILBER H, Ju:,g W. E. METZ
OPERATING DEPARTMENT
' CITY OF SAN DIEGO. CALIFORNIA | 0 OPERATING DEPARTMENT

' CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

MAIN OFFICE CITY HALL
MAIN OFFICE CITY HALL

March 34, 1820,
March 34, 1920,

Col. Ed Fletcher
920 Eighth St., City. - Col, Ed Fletoher,
: g ") ty.

Dear Sir:
Dear Sir:

Ih reply to your communication of March |
This is to advise you that the stakes

19th relétive to the pipe line excavation by Bent for the la Jolla-Del Mar pipe line will be set
by the engineers in plenty of time to allow
Brothers, I hereby approve of your accepting the the excavator to proceed with the work as soon

asg it is on the ground.
ot.
bid of 10 cents pez 1lineal Zoot The City has practically closed the
deal for the only right of way for the pipe line
over which any difficulty was anticipated, and
doubtless all the rights of way will be secured
within the coming week,

Very truly yvours,

Along this line, let me remind you of the
agreement whereby you were to secure all rights
. of way for this line where these rights of way
happen to be outside of the city limits,

¥HJI/1.

VANAGER OF 8§§;AT29

I refer to the old Santa Fe right of way
from the end of your pipe line to the city limits,
It was speoifically agreed by both you and Ur, King
that you would secure this right of way, so conse-
quently the City has done nothing regarding it.

Very truly yours,

WHJ/1.

- /
gl | MANAGER OF @PERATION

] e
"y rod = — —pe a2 - Vi — M P e - -



Maroh
Twenty=-sixth
1 9 3 0

City of Sah Diego,
San Diego, Californis.

Attention W. H. Judy

Maneger of Operations
Gentlemen: |

Answering youre of iliarch 24th regarding
placing the order. for the Tittings for the La Jolla
pipe line with the Vaterworks Supply Company, will
say lr. Xing placed this order with the Viatarworks
Supply Company during my a&bserce from the city. On
my return, I immedistely rang up the Waterworks Supply
Comrany and wee informed thet they could not make
delivery under ninety days.

Tn addition, the VWaterworks Supprly Company
have no legel right to hold us to the contract, Zor
the reuson thet after making a definite price to
¥r, Zing, they incre=aced the vnrice on the &ir and
veguum valvese., It was utterly imposeible for ue to
wait ninety days for the fittings for the Del Mar
pire line to the city limits of San Diego, being
built by the Santa Fe Lend Improvement Company. The
Waterworks Supply Company ©old me over the 'phone
that 1t wes impossible to get any fittinge on the
goast, but I had no troudvle in buying them, snd on
a week's delivery.

It is imperative that the Del lar pipe line
to the eity limite be tuilt first, otherwise you would
have no water with which to test out and £ill the ocity'e
pipe line, and it ies necesesary to have water; for that
rezcon we are rushing the Santa Fe Land Improvement
Company's pipe 1lins thru Del Mar. The trench excavation
ie now being made by hand on the hillside, and the first

carload of pipe will be in trensit within s week, we
believa,

We let the contraot for the sement pipe line
%0 the San Diego Glazed Cement Pipe Company, 2fter same
had your approval, and the pipe i8 now under ococurse of
oone truction. The wooden pipe for both the Del Mar and
La Jolla jobs has been purchased from the Pagifioc Tank
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Page Two /

Oity of San Diego 5#26-20

and Pipe Company. Delivery on the pipe line for the
City job commences April 15th.

We have not cangelled the order for thne
valvee and fittings placed by lir, King with the
Waterworks Supprly Company, and are awaiting your
instructions as to whether or not the order shsll
gtand, owing to the inorease in price of the vacuum
velves. If 1t is £till your wish, after having been
notified of the increase in price by the liaterworks
Supply Company, that these fittings be purchased Ifrom
the Waterworks Supply Company, will you kindly write
us & letter to that effeect, on the understanding
that the City take the responsibility for deley
in construetion of the pipe line, in case the
vieterworks Supply Compeny fails To make delivery in
time.

Yours truly,
President

EF/klm

LA Ot U /i T DA S IO e 1 A i £ ATy T N



WILBER H JUD(
MANAGER OF OPERATION

=)

OPERATING DEPARTMENT

CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
MAIN OFFICE CITY HALL

March 26, 1920

Mre. d Iletcher,
920 Eighth Street,
San Diego,California.

Dear Mr. Iletcher:

I am in receigt of your commmmication of
‘h‘irarch 26th, regarding the purchase of valves from the

Wwater Works Supply Company for the Del Mar-La Jolla
pine line.

Sy }.Indgr ditecof hIarcIt]hZ‘%rd, I rclotified the ;
ater ‘/orks Supn ompan a ur Lompany were to
Eurohase all valvgs for tgis lingoand that yaas you

ad cancelled the order given to them for the valves
on the Santa I'e Land Improvement Company's line, the
valves ordered for the City line should have been
included in the cancelling order.

In order not to delay the construction of
this pipe line, I think gom: plan of purchasing
elsewhere for immediate delivery should be carried out
provided the prices are favorable.

Yours truly,

g =-n

wW. K,
CHIRF CLERK

T Y

- WHJ/1.

Copy

City Hall,
San Diego.
March 27th,1920

Col. Ed Fletcher,
920 Eighth St. City.

Dear Sir:- i

In securing rights of way for the ?% Jolla-
pipe line for the eity, if you find necessary
%glag?:eptg give a tap free of’charge in order to secure
such right of way, you are hereby suthorized to do so,
with the mnderstanding that water will be sold ‘through
this tap to the property owner at the current rate.

- If vou find it necessary to enter any such
agreement, plgase notify me and I will have the City
Attorney draw up the necessary papers.

Very truly,yours,

(Signed) Wilbur H. Judy

MANAGER OF OPERATION.
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March 30, 1920

I, V. H. Judy, -
Manmeger of Operations,
San Diego, Celifornia,
Desr Sir:- _ |
Znclosed find contrect with the San
Diego Glazed Cement Pipe Compeny &lso copy of
Pacific Pank & Pipe Compeny contract, both of
which ha.ve been signed by us and approved by you.
7ill you kindly have the City Attormey
aporove these contracts as per our telaphdne'

conversation, and oblige, °*

Yours very truly,

. EE'/'bm

encl 2

b’
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April 1st, 1920

- City of San D1

San Diego, Gal:l orn.i.a
Gentlemen:-

Attention 1fr. Judy
and I&'.-El.g@.m:

Bids have been o;penéd for the con~-

. struction of the reservoir, on'the revised

lans g8 made by lir. Williams, and the lowest
idder is the combination of San Diego Glazed

Ceméent Pipe Company and H. Ge Fenton, at

b74, based on the excavation yardage of
o'nﬁic yards.

Attached hereto is letter from i, Xing,
ineer. lir. Fenton wishes {0 know by noon
todg his bild is accepted, as e has an outfit
which will have to'beplaoad.elsewhsre if his

bid is not accepted, as he wants to commence
work llondsy morn:l.ng

Will you informally cpprove this bid if

- Batinfao‘bory, axﬂ let the contract be drawn up

later.

Please see that the Water Dopartment is
notified to a tap in at the roservos.r site for
the Fenton stoak, ectc.

Yours very truly,

enol '

, approve the acceptance of 'hhe San Diego
Gluoaﬂmntnpo Company and He. O. Fenton bids.
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April
First
1920

City of San Diego,

_ &tention Wor He :ld_l
San Dieg‘0, mlifornia.

Gentlemen: ¥

Following is copy of letter I have received
from Mr., King today, showing that the City Engineer's
offiee has changed the design of the reservoir, and -
we have been some ten days or two weeks delayed on
agecount of same, but it would look as if it is to
the city's advantage.

"March 31, 1920
Col Ed Fletcher, .
Office.

Dear Sir: : ="
You have asked me why we have not let the
contract for the reservoir at the top of Torrey Pines
grade, which is a part of the Del liar~La Jolla pipe
line system. The explanation follows: ; :

: When Mr,., Williams of the City Engineer's
office submitted his estimate of the cost of the City
line, we understood that he had a bons fide bid of
$32,187 for the construoction of this reservoir. When
we received bhids for this work we found the cost

on the reservoir to be in the neighborhood of $37,500. Yor;

You were out of town and I immediately took the matter
up with Mr, Williams and suggested a change in the ’
design. Mr. Williams went to work on the proposition
and worked out an entirely.different scheme for the
ressxrvolr, which will the price down to approx-
imately $24,000, but before Mr. Williams could proceed

with a8 new design, it was necessary for the City to
have the brush oleared off the reservoir site and an

acourate survey made of the topography et the site. This
work took time and it was znly last Wednesday, Merch -

24th, thet we got the re¥illed plans from the City. We
now have prices on the revised plans and if they are
satisfactory to you and Mr, Judy, there is no reason
why the contraot should not be let immediately. If

\ ) . i AT » thi, Py PR ,"" { Pav kel 3
X J J | o N3 [t b B | 7]
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by '

§)7ilbur H, hay
& lVanager of Operation
/ .:' (

OPERATING DEPARTMENT /

City of San Diego, Califorﬁia.
Main office City Hall

April 29 1920,

Ed Fletcher Co an
920 Eighth_St.?P01¥§.

ATTENTION MR. KING.
Gentlemen:

In reply to Jour questions re
the method of hendling incidental expengggfing

the purchase of material, and day lab
(0} -
geftion with the construction ofyfhe L: égiggn-
6l Mar pipe line, please be advised that it
will be satisfactory to the City if you will
submit, on the proposed blanks, a report of
each item and the amount so éxpended, These
- Teports to be submitted monthly to be checked

by the City's Engineer on the
by the Manager of Operation, ey chyroved

A ¢o of
reports to be furnished for the oitgyé fiigg?e

Vbry.reapeotfully,

. Wilbur H. Ju
WHI /1. ager o eration.

Approvéd:
Se Jo Hi ins
City Attorney

(Copy)
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D Hletcher Company e s

FLETCHER BUILDING DEL MAR
9220 lim!nu 87, . GROGSMONT

SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

June 22, 1920.

Ir, Wilbur H. Judy,
City Manager of Opecrations, COXY
City of San Diego. California,

Dear Sir:

During the construction of the La Jolla FPipe
Tine there have been & number of delays on the part of the
city which have served to seriously reterd the progress of
the work and I wish to ca2ll your attention to them a2t this
time, in writing, although I previously, from time to time,
nave spoken to you regarding them.

I an not writing this letter in a spiriv of
eriticism either of yourself or of the City Engineer's Office,
for not only you but lir. Rhodes, Ir. Williams and others of
the Engineer's Office who have been engaged on thie work
heve co-operated with us to their utmost but the conditions
neve been such that +he mon assigned to the engineering in
connection with this work heve been over crowded and it has
been and still is impossible for them to zive full justice
to the work.

The Ffirst delay was in getting out the plans of
the Torrey Pines Reservoir and it was not until April 9th, 1920
~ thet these plans were delivered o this office.

Another serious delay has been in connectlon with
the detailed specificetions for the wood-stave pipe, what is,
the tabulation snowinz the amount of pipe necessary to be manu-
factured for each different head. Although frequent requests
have been made Tor this information it was not delivered unt il
June 14th, 1920 and the list of fittings, gpecials etc. WwWa&s
not delivered until June 19th. The profile of the line, I am
t0ld, has not yet been made in such form that a copy can be de-
livered to us. In addition to this the contractors on this
work have just been given their montnly estimetes for sy, al-
tho%Eh they are sntitled to pay on or belore the 10th of this
month, '

: Mr. Williams who has charze of this work hes
worked dey and night and no one could expect any man to do more
than he hag done but the fact of the deley remains and we can
not be held responsible if we are unable (¢ finish the work
within the time contemplated.

- Yours respectfully, e .
Henshaw & Fletcher,
(Signed) By Ed Fletcher.

T¢ H, King. (Signed)
P THE /1B : o ARG L Thomas He King.
7 Kindly acknowledge rocelpt.
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